RESOLUTION NO. 376

WHEREAS, The City Council of the City of Prineville, Oregon has been empowered, under authority of Ordinance No. 562 to establish loading zone; and

WHEREAS, The City Council deems it in the best interest of the City that a resolution be drawn to outline :ules and regulations to establish loading zones;

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved that the following rules and regulations shall be effective immediately upon passage of this resolution.

1. Application for a loading zone shall be made in writing to the City of Prineville Police Chief stating the name and address of the applicant, the type of business in which the applicant is engaged, and the purpose for which the loading zone is sought,

2. Loading zones shall be established only where rear alley access to a business does not exist, or if a rear alley exists and is not feasible for loading and unloading of articles of goods and merchandise.

3. Loading zones shall be <u>limited</u> to two zones per block on each side of the street and shall be established only when a business or businesses routinely or regularly receive goods and merchandise.

The City Council reserves the right to change, modify, alter or cancel the foregoing rules and regulations, or any part thereof, at any time hereafter, at any regular or special meeting of the Council called for such purpose; and until changed or repealed by the City Council, said rules and regulations shall henceforth be in full force and effect.

23 rd day of FEB , 1971. Passed by the City Council this 2.5th Approved by the Mayor this _ day of

William P. Holtsclaw, Mayor

Jim Watson, City Recorder

١.

and a start of the s The start of the star The start of the start

(i) The structure solution of the structure of the st